



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

FILED

06-18-10

04:59 PM

<p>Hypercube Telecom, LLC (U6592C)</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Complainant,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">vs.</p> <p>Level 3 Communications, LLC (U5941C),</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendant.</p>	<p>C.09-05-009</p>
--	--------------------

**RESPONSE OF LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS LLC
TO APPLICATION FOR REHEARING**

Richard H. Levin
Attorney at Law
130 South Main St., Suite 202
Sebastopol, California 95473-0240
Tel.: 707.824.0440
Fax: 707.788.3507
Email: rl@comrl.com

and

Gregory L. Rogers
Level 3 Communications, LLC
1025 Eldorado Boulevard
Broomfield, Colorado 80021
Tel. 720.888.2512
Fax: 720.888.5134
Greg.rogers@level3.com

Attorneys for Level 3 Communications, LLC

June 18, 2010

Subject Index

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Hypercube Has Not Demonstrated Any Errors of Law	2
III.	Hypercube’s New Legal Arguments Have No Merit	2
A.	The Scoping Memo Adequately Described the Issues to be Considered...	3
B.	Issuance of a Proposed Decision Was Proper.....	9
C.	The Commission Appropriately Applied the Proper Standard.....	13
D.	Decision 10-05-029 is Supported by Substantial Evidence in Light of the Whole Record.....	14
	1. Hypercube’s Tariffs.....	15
	2. Hypercube’s Admissions.....	16
	3. Sworn Declaration of Hypercube’s Expert.....	20
E.	The Commission Properly Applied the Filed Rate Doctrine.....	21
F.	The Commission Properly Weighed the Evidence in the Whole Record.....	23
G.	Hypercube Did Not Seek Recovery for Calls Placed From Wireline Numbers.....	24
IV.	Conclusion	24

Table of Authorities

CPUC Decisions

Blue Casa Communications, Inc. v. Pacific Bell,
D.09-03-016, 2009 WL 724911 (March 12, 2009)..... 23

*Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission’s Own
Motion to Establish Consumer Rights and Consumer
Protection Rules Applicable to All Telecommunications
Utilities*, Rulemaking 00-02-004, Interim Decision Issuing
General Order 168, Rules Governing Telecommunications
Consumer Protection, D.04-05-057, (May 27, 2004) and
D.06-03-013 (March 2, 2006)..... 22

Re Southern California Water Co., Decision No. 06-11-020,
Order Granting Limited Rehearing of Decision 06-01-025,
Regarding the Calculation of 2005 Gross Capital Additions,
Modifying the Decision, and Denying Rehearing of the Decision,
as Modified, in All Other Respects, 2006 WL 3328141
(Cal.P.U.C. Nov. 9, 2006), p. *11..... 2

*Re Allocation of Gains from Sale of Energy, Telecommunications,
and Water Utility Assets*, Decision No. 06-12-043, Order Modifying
Decision 06-05-041 and Denying Rehearing of Decision, as
Modified, 2006 WL 3831392 (Cal.P.U.C. Dec. 14, 2006), p.*8..... 2

CPUC Rules

Commission Rule 14.1(a)..... 9, 10

Commission Rule 14.1(b)..... 9

Commission Rule 16.1(c)..... 1

California Statutes

Cal. Public Util. Code Section 1701.2(a)..... 10

Cal. Public Util. Code Section 1757(a)(4)..... 14

California Cases

McHugh v. Howard (1958) 165 Cal.App.2d 169, 331 P.2d 674..... 13

Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n, (2006) 140
Cal App. 4th 1085, 45 Cal. Rptr. 485..... 4

Terrell v. Local Lodge 758, Intl. Assn. of Machinists (1957)
150 Cal.App.2d 24, 309 P.2d 130..... 13

Federal Communications Commission Decisions

*Access Charge Reform, Reform of Access Charges Imposed
by Competitive Local Exchange Carriers, Eighth Report
and Order and Fifth Order on Reconsideration*,
19 FCC Rcd. 9108 (2004)..... 18, 19, 37

*Petitions of Sprint PCS and AT&T Corp. for Declaratory
Ruling Regarding CMRS Access Charges*,
17 FCC Rcd 13192, 13197 ¶ 11 (2002)..... 19

Federal Cases

AT&T v. Midwest Paralegal Services, Inc., 2007 WL 1341448
(E.D.Wisc. 2007)..... 23

Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. §§201, 202, 203, and 503..... 18

47 U.S.C. §332(c)(3)..... 18
